

No. 21-936

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA & STATE OF INDIANA EX  
REL. CATHY OWSLEY, PETITIONER

*v.*

FAZZI ASSOCIATES, INC., CARE CONNECTION OF  
CINCINNATI, LLC, GEM CITY HOME CARE,  
ASCENSION HOME CARE, AND  
ENVISION HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, INC.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

STUART M. GERSON	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
GEORGE B. BREEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JEFFREY P. MONGIELLO	ROPES & GRAY LLP
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN P.C.	2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20006
1227 25th Street, NW	(202) 508-4600
Suite 700	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier</i>
Washington, DC 20037	<i>@ropesgray.com</i>

*Counsel for Care Con-  
nection of Cincinnati,  
LLC, Gem City Home  
Care, Ascension Home  
Care, and Envision  
Healthcare Holdings,  
Inc.*

JOHN P. BUEKER  
SANDRA H. MASSELINK  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

*Counsel for Fazzi Associates, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Petitioner’s allegations in the Amended Complaint.....	3
II. Course of proceedings and disposition below.....	6
Reasons for denying the petition .....	8
I. Petitioner vastly overstates the purported split in authority .....	8
A. The circuits’ applications of Rule 9(b) to FCA claims are converging.....	8
B. Petitioner’s attempt to locate the Sixth Circuit decision in this case among the most “rigid” of the courts of appeals misreads the opinion below and ignores its nuanced precedent.....	13
II. The Rule 9(b) pleading standard should not be relaxed for FCA cases .....	20
III. Petitioner’s case provides a poor vehicle for this Court to resolve any alleged circuit split ...	26
Conclusion.....	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Begala v. PNC Bank</i> , 214 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2000) ...	31
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13, 26
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1102 (2010) .....	11, 17
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	21
<i>Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust Co.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Rigel Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Sayre ex rel. Estate of Sayre v. Musicland Grp., Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>SFS Check, LLC v. First Bank of Del.</i> , 774 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Sumitomo Copper Litig., In re</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	22

Case—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Lab’ys</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016).....	12, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. (2004).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17, 28, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Lynch v. Univ. of Cincinnati Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-587, 2020 WL 1322790 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. Appx. 693 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1033 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Case—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016) ....	15, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-1145 (filed Feb. 14, 2022).....	15, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. White v. Mobile Care EMS &amp; Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-555, 2021 WL 6064363 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	20
Statutes and rules:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Indiana False Claims and Whistleblower Protection Act, IC 5-11-5.5 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	21
Justice Manual, Provisions for the Handling of Qui Tam Suits Filed Under the False Claims Act.....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Just.:	
Civ. Div., <i>False Claims Act Fiscal Year 2021     Statistics</i> (Feb. 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1467811/download">https://www.     justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/     1467811/download</a> .....	25
Off. of Pub. Affs., <i>Justice Department’s False     Claims Act Settlements and Judgments     Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021</i> (Feb. 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-billion-fiscal-year">https://www.justice.gov/opa/     pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-     settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-     billion-fiscal-year</a> .....	25
